
 
 

 

 
 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 5 October 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, 
Democratic Services Team Leader sarah.selway@teignbridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk, Wrigley and Arnott 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 
1    Apologises 

 
 

 To receive apologises for absence. 
 

 
 
2    Election of a Chair for 2023/2024 

 
 

 Based on the existing annual rotational protocol for the position of Chair, 
the Chair will be the East Devon District Council representative.  
 
Previous Chairs were Cllr Dewhirst – Teignbridge District Council 2022/23 
and Cllr Bialyk - Exeter City Council 2021/22. 
. 
 

 

 
3    Minutes 

 
 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 4)  

4    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already 
been included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes 
place on the item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose 
the nature of the interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, you must then leave the room and must not participate in any 
further discussion of the item.  Councillors requiring clarification should 
seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
5    Questions from the Public Under Procedural Rules 

 
 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Each individual will be restricted to speaking for a total of 3 minutes.  
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions 
should be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two 
working days prior to the meeting.  
 

 

 
6    Question from Members of the Councils under Procedure Rules 

 
 

 To receive questions from Members of the Councils.  
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions 
should be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two 
working days prior to the meeting.  
 

 

 
7    Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23 

 
(Pages 5 

- 40)  
8    Strata Budget Monitoring Report April 2023-24 

 
(Pages 
41 - 46)  

9    Presentation by Director of IT and Digital Transformation, Strata 
Services Solutions Ltd 

 

(Pages 
47 - 58) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting will be held on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 at 4.00 pm . 
 
 
Find out more about Teignbridge District Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings 
and tell you how you can ask a question at a Committee meetings 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or e-mail 
info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Arnott, Dewhirst (Chair) and Bialyk 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Mark Davies, Director of IT and Digital Transformation Strata (Interim) – via Zoom 
Bindu Arjoon, Deputy Chief Executive – Exeter City Council 
Phil Shears, Managing Director – Teignbridge District Council 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
Paul Nicholls, Strata Board Director 
Andrew Hopkins, Communications Consultant – East Devon District Council 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
  
1.   ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR 2022/23  

 
Councillor Dewhirst of Teignbridge District Council was elected Chair for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  

2.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING AT DEC 2022/23  
 
The report was presented by Simon Davey and advised on the position at the endof 
October 2022. 
 
Key variations from Revenue Budget were highlighted. 
 
The report was accepted and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

3

Agenda Item 3



 
Strata - Joint Executive Committee (17.1.2023) 

 
2 

 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

6.   STRATA BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The interim Director of IT and Digital Transformation, Mark Davies, attended the 
meeting remotely and introduced himself.  Mr Davies presented the 12 month 
Strata Business Plan, version 1.2, for 2023-2024 and highlighted the key points: 
 
In order to increase scrutiny and stakeholder engagement, it was agreed that the 
Joint Executive Committee should meet 3 times per year, with 2 of the meetings 
held virtually.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Strata Business Plan 2023-24 be approved by East Devon District Council, 
Exeter City Council and Teignbridge District Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.43 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 

4



             

 

 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

27 JUNE 2023 
5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
9 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN - 2022-23 
 

  
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises on the financial position of Strata at the end of 2022-23.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a
[...]
 of excess revenue savings from 2021-22 to be 
handed back to Strata in 2022-23 to fund delayed expenditure (Capital and Revenue) 
from 2021-22 and a programme of organisational change which commenced during 
2022-23.  £125k of this additional income was not spent in 2022-23 and is included in 
the Actual Revenue Savings.  The Councils have agreed in principle that the £377k 
savings in excess of the 2022-23 Projected Revenue Savings of £702k will be 
handed back to Strata in 2023-24 as the organisational change programme 
continues, subject to each Council's approval process, to provide resources where 
gaps have been identified in capacity and skills to deliver the objectives of the 
Councils.   
 
3.2 Key Variations from Revenue Budget 
  

Strata has delivered £1,079,832 of revenue savings in 2022-23 (Appendix A) 
and has refunded £579,000 (on top of the £500,000 reduction at the beginning 
of the year). The key variations are set out below: 

6



             

 
Expenditure 

Type 
Actual Over / 
(Underspend) 

£ 

Detail 

Employees 427,628  Higher cost due to IT Director and organisational 
change consultancy fees  

 2022-23 pay award higher than budgeted 
 

Supplies & 
Services 

(289,120)  Lower spend on key contracts e.g. Microsoft 
products, telephony  

 Partially offset by higher than budgeted 
paper/postage costs due to significant 
inflationary increases and spend delayed from 
2021-22 due to extended lead times on 
hardware 
 

Transport (23,899)  Significantly lower transport costs 
 

Income - 
Revenue 

(459,191)  Additional income from 2021-22 profits handed 
back to Strata by the Councils to fund delayed 
2021-22 spend and organisational change 
consultancy fees 
 

Investment 
Interest 

(32,835)  Higher interest received from cash reserves 
 

 
 

3.3 Council Recharge Account 
 
 The Councils also request additional equipment for which they are 

subsequently invoiced.  This account is brought to zero at the year end.  
 
3.4 Statement of
[...]
lutions Limited

Detailed Profit and Loss Account

Year Ended 31 March 2023

2023
£

2022
£

Administration costs

Repairs and maintenance 14,561 5,413

Telephone and fax 360,149 366,411

Licences and support 1,128,167 1,126,172

Office expenses 550 -

Computer software and maintenance costs 2,170,207 1,854,050

Printing, postage and stationery 644,102 508,090

Trade subscriptions 18,177 6,973

Sundry expenses 67,940 50,975

Travel and subsistence 5,352 5,450

Advertising 138,232 90,315

Auditor's remuneration 7,500 6,785

Internal audit costs 9,100 8,125

Legal and professional 113,062 170,310

Bank charges 1,826 1,623

Amortisation of intangible assets 426,607 471,026

Depreciation of computer equipment (owned) 222,382 171,443

(Profit)/loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets 11,571 -

5,339,485 4,843,161

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements.
Page 27

39



This page is intentionally left blank



             

 

 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

27 JUNE 2023 
5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
9 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING – APRIL 2023-24 
 
 

  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises on the financial position of Strata at the end of April 2023.    

  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a total of £7.38 million to run the IT Services in 

2023-24 along with funding for various capital projects.  The Company also 
maintains an account for additional purchases throughout the year, which is 
invoiced to each Council based on actual purchases made. 

 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Strata Budget Monitoring to 30 April 2023 
 

3.1 Savings as per Business Plan 
 

The 2023-24 Interim Business Plan has revised the savings profile set out in 
the original Business Case over the initial ten year period of the Company.  
The savings were split into cashable revenue savings and savings to the 
Councils from not having to implement specific capital projects individually.   

 
  

 
 

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 

41

Agenda Item 8



             

 
A breakdown of the revised saving summary is set out below. 

 
    Projected 

Revenue 
Savings 

Actual 
Revenue 
Savings 

Variance 

2015-16 Year 1 (262,098) (232,000) 30,098 

2016-17 Year 2 (20,000) (100,000)* (80,000) 

2017-18 Year 3 (252,836) (565,000) (312,164) 

2018-19 Year 4 (381,961) (620,000) (238,039) 

2019-20 Year 5 (853,888) (1,074,000)** (220,112) 

2020-21 Year 6 (696,167) (1,051,000)*** (354,833) 

2021-22 Year 7 (747,804) (1,260,111) (512,307) 

2022-23 Year 8 (702,415) (1,079,832)**** (377,417) 

2023-24 Year 9 (754,254) 
 

754,254 

2024-25 Year 10 (790,924) 
 

790,924 

Total   (5,462,347) (5,981,943) 
 

 
*  Although savings of £310,000 were delivered, Strata asked for £210,000 to be 

used for specific service improvements.  This was agreed by the three 
Councils. 

** Strata reduced the payments for the Councils by £500,000 at the start of the 
year. 

*** In response to the challenges the Councils faced as a result of the restrictions 
imposed in response to Covid-19 Strata identified an additional c£340,000 of 
one off savings on top of the £696,167.  The outturn position was broadly in 
line with that projection. 

**** The three Councils agreed for £512k of excess revenue savings from 2021-22 
to be handed back to Strata in 2022-23 to fund delayed expenditure (Capital 
and Revenue) from 2021-22 and a programme of organisational change which 
commenced during 2022-23.  £125k of this additional income was not spent in 
2022-23 and is included in the Actual Revenue Savings. 

 
3.2 Key Variations from Revenue Budget 
  

Strata is currently projecting an outturn broadly in line with the Budget this 
year (Appendix A).  The key variations are set out below: 
 

Expenditure 
Type 

Projected Over 
/ (Underspend) 

£ 
Detail 

Employees 333,200  Overspend due to: 

o organisational change consultancy 
costs and  


[...]
cialise the Executives agenda, strategies 
and  Understanding of 3 LA strategy

Strata Board
Frequency: qtrly
Attendees: Board Members, IT 
Director. 
Purpose: strategic oversight of 
running Strata, fiduciary duties

Joint Executive Committee
Frequency: 6 Monthly
Attendees: Chief Executives, 
Council Leaders, Strata Board 
(public)
Purpose: Transparency Approve 
annual strata budget and business 
plan, Strata Performance, 

Joint Scrutiny Committee
Frequency: 6 
Monthly
Attendees: Council 
members from 3 councils, 
Strata Board
Purpose: Member Scrutiny of 
JEC decisions

Portfolio Board (Large)
Frequency: Quarterly or monthly if needed
Attendees: SMTs 
Purpose: strategically lead Joint large ICT Portfolio

Operations Board
Frequency: Monthly
Attendees: Board Members, Client 
leads + SME by exception
Purpose:  contractual running of 
partnership performance reporting KPI 
/ PI

ICT Change board 
Frequency: weekly

Attendees: strata and potentially 
council rep
Purpose: Governs ICT Change to 
ensure risk is managed prior to 
technical changes made.

Operations/BAUCorporate/Governance Create Input and monitoring of Business plan

Escalation Route 

ICT Change

Strategic Direction

54



Slide 

9

Process change and Deploying ITIL.

55



Items that are likely to feature in the business plan 2023/24

▪ Laptop new build pilot.

▪ Native 365 – power BI. 

▪ New telephony platform

▪ Customer Platform.

▪ Server rationalisation (488)

▪ Finance System Convergence.

Slide 

10

56



Any Questions?

Slide 

11

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23
	Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23 Appendix A
	Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23 Appendix B
	Cover page
	Contents
	Company Information
	Strategic Report
	Directors' Report
	Statement of Directors' Responsibilities
	Independent Auditor's Report
	Financial Statements
	Profit and Loss Account
	Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Balance Sheet
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. General information
	2. Accounting policies
	3. Revenue
	4. Operating profit
	5. Staff costs
	6. Auditor's remuneration
	7. Interest payable and similar expenses
	8. Taxation
	9. Intangible assets
	10. Tangible assets
	11. Debtors
	12. Creditors
	13. Obligations under leases and hire purchase contracts
	14. Pension and other schemes
	15. Share capital
	16. Commitments
	17. Related party transactions


	Non-statutory pages


	8 Strata Budget Monitoring Report April 2023-24
	Strata Budget Monitoring April 2023-24 - Appendix A

	9 Presentation by Director of IT and Digital Transformation, Strata Services Solutions Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Wrigley and Arnott (Chair) 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Radford and Nuttall 
 
Apologies: 
Phil Shears and Jo Yelland   
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Bindu Arjoon (Exeter), Chief Executive - Exeter City Council 
Steve Mawn, Director of IT and Digital Transformation 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
David Sercombe, Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 12 October 2023  
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 

 
 
  

7.   ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR 2023/2024  
 
Cllr Arnott of East Devon District Council was elected Chair for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
  

8.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 
  



 
Strata - Joint Executive Committee (5.10.2023) 

 
2 

 

10.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN 2022-23  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation presented the report which advised on 
the financial position of Strata at the end of 2022-23. 
 
Key variations from Revenue Budget were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

11.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2023-24  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation presented the report which advised on 
the financial position of Strata at the end of April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

12.   PRESENTATION BY DIRECTOR OF IT AND DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION, 
STRATA SERVICES SOLUTIONS LTD  
 
The Director of IT and Digital Transformation, Strata Services Solutions Ltd gave a 
presentation – attached to the agenda. 
 
The presentation was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.45 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


